

ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY

The Policy Statement

LEPRA Society aims to conduct all of its services with transparency in an honest and ethical manner and comply with all laws against bribery and corruption. LEPRA Society takes a zero-tolerance approach to bribery and corruption and is committed to acting professionally, fairly and with integrity in all its dealings wherever it operates.

Scope of the Policy:

This policy applies to all individuals working at all levels and grades, irrespective of nature of employment, duration of appointment. Including all other employees (whether permanent, fixed-term or temporary), consultants, contractors and any other person providing services to LEPRA Society.

Prohibited conduct by the Staff

- Making unofficial payment to any official or person
- Influencing position for appointing any third party
- Assurance of job/contract/benefit to any person or party
- Taking unfair advantage
- Receiving or giving any cash/favour/ any consideration in any form

If found Guilty within the purview of LEPRA Society

- Repayment of any profits received;
- Termination of contracts
- Disciplinary action.

If found Guilty by Civil Authorities

Punishable under the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988

The implementation of Anti-Bribery Policy is entrusted to all managers by including monitoring in job descriptions. At the organizational level, it will be responsibility of *Internal Complaints committee*. *ICC Members as follows*

1. Mr. Arun Kumar Kandukuri - Chairperson

Head Programmes, Head Office

Mobile 7702202395 email: arunk@leprahealthinaction.in

2. Mrs. Anju Sadanand - Member

Finance Manager, Head Office

Mobile: 8790200770; email anju@leprahealthinaction.in

3. Dr. Michael Sukumar - Member

Research Medical Officer - BPHRC

Mobile: 984742528; email: michael@leprahealthinaction.in

4. Mr. Naveen Satle - Member

State Coordinator - MP

Mobile: 9630231484; email: naveens@leprahealthinaction.in

5. Mr. Sirazuddin Mohammed - Member

Senior Officer HR – Head Office

Mobile: 9849126833; email: siraz@leprahealthinaction.in